million. The above represents NAV per Share of S$0.11 and NTA per Share of S$0.059.

As at 30 June 2016, the NAV of the Group remained similar at S$54.6 million or NAV per Share
of S$0.11. After excluding intangible assets of S$25.1 million, the NTA of the Group was S$29.4
million or NTA per Share of S$0.060.

The Issue Price of S$0.25 per Consideration Share is at a substantial premium above the NAV
per Share and NTA per Share.

7.4 Dilution impact arising from the Proposed Acquisition on the Independent Shareholders

The Consideration Shares to be issued for the Proposed Acquisition represent only
approximately 5.70% of the existing number of issued Shares and 5.39% of the enlarged
number of Shares after the Proposed Acquisition. Accordingly, the dilution impact on the Shares
held by the Independent Shareholders will not be significant.

Dr Lee Yeng Fen is the wife of Dr Lee Hung Ming, the controlling shareholder of the Company.

interest in the Company from 33.11% before the Proposed Acquisition to 36.34% after the
Proposed Acquisition, as shown in the table below.

 Before the Proposed Acquisition After the Proposed Acquisition
 Number of Shares Percentage

Shareholding
(%)

Number of Shares Percentage
Shareholding

(%)

Dr Lee Hung Ming 162,000,000 33.11 162,000,000 31.33
Dr Lee Yeng Fen Nil Nil 25,892,258 5.01
Sub-total

162,000,000 33.11 187,892,258 36.34

Other Vendors Nil Nil 1,991,492 0.39
Independent Shareholders

327,211,919 66.89 327,211,919 63.28

Total 489,211,919 100.00 517,095,669 100.00*

*   Does not add up due to rounding

As a result of the issuance of the Consideration Shares to Dr Lee Yeng Fen and the other
Vendors, Independent Shareholders will have their aggregate shareholding interest diluted
from 66.89% to 63.28% of the enlarged number of issued Shares after the Proposed
Acquisition.

Independent Shareholders should note that the Proposed Whitewash Resolution, if approved
at the forthcoming EGM, will waive the requirement of Dr Lee Yeng Fen and parties acting in
concert with her from making the Mandatory Offer for all the remaining Shares at the highest
price paid or agreed to be paid by Dr Lee Yeng Fen and parties acting in concert with her in the